CAMBRIDGE

 City Hall Annex =
87 Inman Street
Cambridge, Massachusetts




FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT
of
CAMBRIDGE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

December 31, 1960

This is the fourth Annual Report of the Cambridge Redevelopment'Authority, or=-
ganized on February 20, 13957, with headquarters in the City Hall Annex, 57 Inman
Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts, |
Officers elected on March 2, 1960 to serve until the next Annual Meeting
vere: |
John A, Iumnn, Chairman
Thomas Je Murphy, Vice Chairman
Thaddeus R, Beal, Treasurer
Paul R, Corcoran, Assistant Treasurer
On October 28, 1960 Prof, Charles M, Haar, who previously served as a
member of the Authority until June, 1958, when he went to Eurcpe for a year to
teach, was appointed by the City Manager and was confirmed by the City Counecil
on‘Uctober 31, 1860 to fill the unexpired term of Raymond S, Mclay, who resigned -

February 1, 1960, Prof, Haar's term will expire on October 29, 1962,

ROGERS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT (UR MASS 7-2:

For a cash contribution egqual to only 38 cents of the City's tax rate
for one year, Cambridge, through the Bedeveloﬁment Authority, assisted in buying
the 4 1/2 acre Rogers Redevelopment Prbject area, relocating 57 families, demo=-
lishing 23 buildings, and selling the cleared land which is incorporated into
Technology Square, the new l4~acre industrial research and office center where
up to 3,000 persons are expected to be employed,

It had been estimated that the bity's share of the net costs of the Rogers



Project would be zbout $116,000, with the Federal contribution being twice that
amcunt, | |

It now appears that the City's share of the net cost will be about $13,000
below that figure and the estimated Federal share about $26,000 less than antici~
pated, (ne of the factors which lowered the net cost was the income from the
parking permitted on the Rogers Project site by a Cambridge City Council vote,

As of December 31, 1960, a final Federal audit was underway on the Rogers
Project. It is expected that this audit will determine that the City's cash
contribution towards the net costs will be about $89,000, the balance being made
up by credit for taxes of $14,000, It also appears that the Rogers Project
will be the first Federally—aided redevelopment project where the project area
has been sold and Federal audit completed.

The construction costs for Technology Square are expected to exceed $15
zillion, The assessment on all the Lever Bros, properties on this site before
demolition amounted to about $2,100,000 and for the Rogers Redevelopment site '
an additional $325,000, making a total of about $2,425,000 on which the City
realized aéout $135,000 annually in taxes,

Until Technology Square is built, finél assessment and tax return figures
will, of course, remain uncertain, However, the planned investment at this site
is more than $15 million. Thus the Massachusetts Institute of Technology and
Cabot, Czbot & Forbes Co. of Boston, which bought Lever and Rogers properties
for the erection of Technolququuaré, have already made a substantial contri-
bution to Carbridge prestige with more benefits to come in new construction, new
taz returns and new jobs.

£ year ago the new owners of the Rogers site agreed to buy the cleared

land from the Redevelopment Authority for $320,000, During 1960 details of this



owners, on November 1, 1960,

representatives of MeI T, ang Cabot, Cabot & Forbes Coe, ang the Redevelopment

Authori ty Standing by op August 2, 1960, the 125=foot Iux water tower crashed,

RIVERVIEW PROJECT (MASS R=21)

The Authority Signed a contract on November io, 1960, with the First Realty

Public hearings were held by the Authority on the proposeg contract with

the First Realty co, op April 12 and June 1, 1960 in the City Halj Annex, 4-



-

Board cf Appeal, GSubseguently, agreement was reached between the Redevelopment
Luthecrity and residents in.the neighborhood which would permif construction not
higher thar 73 feet on the building facing Mt, Auburn Street, which stipuiation
was filed in Superior Court.

The assessed valuations on all the properties within the Riverview Project
area amounted to about $114,000 on which the City received about $7,000 in taxes
in 1857,

It is anticipated that new construction will cost more than $1,750,000,
but zccurate assessment and tax return figures will have to wait until final

plans are zpproved and construction completed,

HOUGHTON URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT (MASS R=10)

Federal government approved funds for this.project, the application

o)
m

for which had been held in abeyance by the Housing and Home Financé‘Agency since
September 1957 when the project ﬁ;s approved by the City Council, Lester Eisner,
Regional Aéministrator of HHFA, personally delivered the approval to Mayor
Edward A. Crane and the Authority in the Mayor's office on August 16, 1960,
Under a2 contract between the Authority and the City, planning in the
Houghton area started with a housing census conducted by -off-duty fire fighters,
the Fezlth Departmént and the Planning Board staff, tﬁe results of which were
tatulatedé by the Authority, The Authority also signed a $30,000 contract on
Noverber 3, 1960 with the City for the services of the Planning Board staff to

prepare plans for this neighborhood, which work is now underway,

CAMBRIDGEPORT URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT (MASS R=11)

£fter work on the Cambridgeport Urban Renewal Project was first stopped

by the Federal officials on April 1, 1959 for lack of a decision by the State on



5=

the proposed Belt Highway, work again resumed on April 1, 1960 on the promise
to the Federal officials by the State that a highwoy line ﬁould be set by July l,~
1980, When ﬁhis failed to materialize, the Federal officials again stopPed all
work on this project as of August 16, 1960 and placed the project in suspension
until Decembér 31, 1960 at which time the officials said they wﬁuld decide
whether the project should be continued in suspension, go forward or be ter-
ninated,

Governor-Elect John A. Volpe, before the expiration date of Décember 31,
cbtained from Federal officials a continuation of the suspension until June 30,
1961 on the promise that he would seek an early highway decision, thus retaining

for Cambridge the funds allocated for the Cambridgeport projecte

DONNELLY FIELD URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT (MASS R-14)

A housing census and some preliminary plamning on the Donnelly Field Urban
Aerewal Project were completed byﬁAugust 16, 1960, at which time work was stopped
by Federal order for the lack of a decision by the State on the Belt highway,

As in the case of Cambridgeport project, Governor-Elect Volpe obtained a
continuation of the suspension until June 30, 1961,

The Donnelly Field project, since its approval by the City Council in
December 1957, has been subject to financial fluctuétibns depending upon the
avallability of Federal funds or the lack of them, Cambridge's original appli-
cation was for $4,800,000 but nine months later this was cut back to $1,564,154
after Congress failed to act on an urban renewal appropriation that year, Whén'
Congress authorized additional Federal funds for urban renewal, the Redevelopment
suthority filed for $4,600,000 for the Donnelly Field project, but Federal offi-
cizls suspended action on this request when they ordered all work stopped on

this project in August,



B

When work is resumed on this project the Planning Board will continue its
services to the Authority under a contract for $21,000, signed with the City

on April 4, 13860,

BELT HIGHWAY AND URBAN RENEWAL

In its last two annual reports, the Authority has discussed the effect
of the lack of a decision on the Belt Highway on the City's urban renewal program,

In this report discussion on this issue is confined to two points:

1) 4 restatement of the Authority's poliey; and

2) The possible loss of Federaltfunds and credits should the two suspended

projects be cancelled by federal officials,

The pelicy of the Authority was stated by its then Chairman, Paul R,
Corcoran, and subscribed to by all members of the Authority, at the Boston
College Seminar on Urban Renewal on March 3, 1959 as follows:

"It is no part of the business of a Redevelopment Authority to select a
mz jor highway route; we have no authority, we are not planners for the whole
City, and we have no access to highway engineers,

"But we have been instructed by our City Council to proceed with plans
for the redevelopment of this (Cambridgeport) area, If we are to carry out these
instructicns, we mist beg someone tc give us the answers to two questions: Is
any highway to be built? -- and if so, where and when?

"Our problem -- and we feel it is a metropolitan problem -- is what
happens next? I am anxious to make our position clear, We do not urge that a ’
Belt Route bte built; we do not advocate a particular route; we simply point out

that until 2 decision is made, our wcrk on this project (Cambridgeport) is effec-

tively terminated,"



-7

If the Cambridgeport and Donnelly Field projects are cancelled by the

Fedaral officials it is estimated that Cambridge stands to lose financially:

Federal Grant for Cambridgeport =====—mmcweoea- $5,000,000
Federal Grant for Donnelly Field ~====e=m——e—-- 1,500,000
Credits claimed by the City in the

Cambridgeport area ==---=me-ceccceeocan 2,100,000
Credits claimed by the City in the

Donnelly Field area ==-—==emecmcceeeooeon 2,600,000

TOtAl =mmm—m—e oo oo o e e $11,200, 000

COMMUNITY RENEWAL PROGRAM

Upon the unanimous request of the City Council on October 31, 1960, the
Carmbridge Planning Board and Redevelopment Authority jointly studied the ad-
visability of filing an application for Federal funds for a Community Renewa;
Prcgram, Such a program would help to refine the existing City Plan by establish~ .
ing priority areas in the City for urban renewal treatment over a long=~range
period, whether such treatment is to be assisted by Federal funds, State and
City funds, a combination of all three, or funds from other sources,.

At the close of the year application for Federal funds for the preparatidn

of such a program was being prepared for City Council consideration,

CASH PAYMENTS TO CITY

The Authority in 1960 paid $11,964.33 o the City for:

1) Taxes due City Collected at final settlements with
property owners in Rogers and Riverview Project areas -- $1,190,69

2) Water bills due City collected from property owners
in Rogers and Riverview areas ~====——memeeceemeee—————o 2,773,00

3) Payment in lieu of two months taxes from new owners
of Rogers project site =——me—mececocc e ——————e 1,544,64"

4) Services of Planning Board and fire fighters on
Donnelly Field Projeqt ==—=—eesmcomm e 5,444,00

§) Public Works Department work on Rogers Project site ~--~- 1,012,00



NATIONAL ATTENTION

Ferazwal activities in Cambridge continue to receive national attention
in news r=dia,

Concerﬁing the toppling of the water tower on the former Lever Bros.
buildéing, the Boston Globe reported on August 2, 1960:

"As dignitaries gathered for a carefully planned demolition ceremony
this mcrning, a 125~-foot Cambridge water tower was gone with the wind," But the
wind didn't beat the news photographers., The pictures of this event were
published in many magazines and newspapers in the United States and in foreign
countries,

Lcrass the country in Pasedeﬁa, California, the Independent Star-News in
its issue of May 9, 19860, printed six column Picture cf the proposed Technology
Squarzs with the caption "Proposed $15 million research center adjacent to M.I.T.
Woulé 2 similar facility solve Pasedena's problem?" In accompanying articie»the
cuesticn is asked, "Could CaltechECalifornia Institute uf Technology), Pasedena
and los ingeles metropolitan area be substituted for M,I.T., Cambridge and the

Bostcn Metropolitan area in a similar situation with any feasibility?"

COOPERATION
The Redevelopment Authority appreciates the cooperation extended in 1960
by Meycr Zdward A, Crane, City Manager John J, Curry, the City Council, heads of
the City departments, the Cambridge Housing Authority, civic groups and State
and Fecéeral cfficials, and is gertai£ that such cooperation will continue,
L consclidated Balance Sheet is attached.

Respectfully subnitted,

John E. Conneclly
Secretary



CAMBRIDGE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Cambridge, Mass,

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 1860

AGBETS

Cash
Lceounts Receivable
Investments = U.S5. Securities
Project Costs
Iess = Sale Price of land Sold

957,288,779
Net Project Costs
Reimbursable Reloecation Payments

Total Assets

LIABILITIES & CAPITAL

Accounts Payable
Accrued Interest Payable - HHFA
Notes Payable - HHFA

323,600, 00

93,490,860
8,097,65
90,000, 00

633,683,79
19,769.86

845,048,10

31,234,66
5,866, 04
341,971.14

465,976,26

845,048.10

Capital:
Iocal Grants-in-Ald 219,635,26
Federal Capital Grants 226,571,00
Relocation Grants 19,770,006
Total Liabilities and Capital
Certified Correct Approved
By . By
Lawrence 5. DeCourcey
_ Accountant

1SD:vb

John E. Connolly
Executive Director



